Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO2280C-4T100C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

2. See recommended voltages by I/O standard in subsequent table.
3. VCC must reach minimum VCC value before VCCAUX reaches 2.5V.
Symbol Parameter Min. Max. Units
NPROGCYC
Flash Programming Cycles per tRETENTION 1,000 Cycles
Flash Functional Programming Cycles 10,000 Cycles
tRETENTION Data Retention at 125o Junction Temperature 10 Years
MachXO Family Data Sheet
DC and Switching Characteristics
3-3
DC and Switching Characteristics
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Supply Current (Sleep Mode)1, 2
Symbol Parameter Device Typ.3 Max. Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 12 25 µA
LCMXO640C 12 25 µA
LCMXO1200C  12 25 µA
LCMXO2280C  12 25 µA
ICCAUX Auxiliary Power Supply
LCMXO256C 1 15 µA
LCMXO640C 1 25 µA

Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 7 mA
LCMXO640C 9 mA
LCMXO1200C 14 mA
LCMXO2280C 20 mA
LCMXO256E 4 mA
LCMXO640E 6 mA
LCMXO1200E 10 mA
LCMXO2280E 12 mA
ICCAUX
Auxiliary Power Supply
VCCAUX = 3.3V
LCMXO256E/C 5 mA
LCMXO640E/C 7 mA
LCMXO1200E/C 12 mA
LCMXO2280E/C 13 mA
ICCIO Bank Power Supply6
6. Per Bank. VCCIO = 2.5V. Does not include pull-up/pull-down.
All devices 2 mA

Device Family
    MachXO PLD
Ordering Information
Note: MachXO devices are dual marked except the slowest commercial speed grade device.þFor example the
commercial speed grade LCMXO640E-4F256C is also marked with industrial grade -3I grade.þThe slowest com-
mercial speed grade does not have industrial markings.þ The markings appears as follows:
LCMXO640E
4F256C-3I
Datecode
Dual Mark
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Ordering Information
5-5
Ordering Information
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
Industrial
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO256C-3T100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO256C-4T100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO256C-3M100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO256C-4M100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 csBGA 100 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO640C-3T100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO640C-4T100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO640C-3M100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO640C-4M100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO640C-3T144I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO640C-4T144I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO640C-3M132I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO640C-4M132I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO640C-3B256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640C-4B256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640C-3FT256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640C-4FT256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO1200C-3T100I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO1200C-4T100I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO1200C-3T144I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO1200C-4T144I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO1200C-3M132I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO1200C-4M132I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO1200C-3B256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200C-4B256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200C-3FT256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200C-4FT256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO2280C-3T100I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO2280C-4T100I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO2280C-3T144I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2280C-4T144I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2280C-3M132I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2280C-4M132I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2280C-3B256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-4B256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-3FT256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-4FT256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-3FT324I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 271 -3 ftBGA 324 IND
LCMXO2280C-4FT324I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 271 -4 ftBGA 324 IND
June 2013 Data Sheet DS1002
© 2013 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
www.latticesemi.com 6-1 DS1002 Further Information_01.3